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Draft Business Case for the St George’s Guildhall & 
Creative Hub Project



The Proposed Investment 
The Scheme:
 Restoration of St George’s Guildhall from road to river. 
 Transformation into a thriving visitor venue and  cultural hub.
 Conserve and make accessible to all King’s Lynn heritage 

attraction.
 Boosting skills in the cultural sector and supporting new 

businesses and creative practices.

Town Centre benefits:
 Increase footfall and spend in the wider town centre
 Regeneration benefits including encouraging investment.
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of 
Change



Interfacing Projects

 Riverfront regeneration – Purfleet Street interventions leads 
you to the Riverfront and proposed projects to reanimate and 
activate the Custom House, King Staithe Square and South 
Quay areas; helping the town to reorientate itself to the town’s 
waterside asset.

 Youth & Retraining Pledge – working in partnership on 
activities to engage young people and NEATs in meanwhile use 
activities at the centre 

 Multi User Community Hub – working to ensure alignment 
and complementary skills and training offer



Town Fund Outputs and Outcomes

Project Outcomes         Project Indicator    Project  Outputs   
New office space             Floorspace              669 sq. metres.
Jobs created                    Permanent Jobs     22
Increased visitors            Visitors per year      90,000
Businesses supported    New businesses       50



Economic Case – Benefit Cost Ratio

 Sensitivity Test 1 – The scheme experiencing an increase in the optimum bias 
for project costs from 24% to 50%.

 Sensitivity Test 2 – The scheme achieving a higher displacement of the arts/ 
cultural wellbeing  benefit from 60% to 75%..

 The Preferred Option BCR, demonstrates higher overall VfM (not considering 
non-monetised costs and benefits). 

 The project is expected to provide high VfM, with a BCR of 2.1 and a Net Present 
Social Value of £14.7m.

Preferred Option Sensitivity Test 1 Sensitivity Test 2 

2.1 1.8 1.7



Fund                                                  Funding Ask                            Timescale  
Town Fund                                       £8,097,181                             April 2026
National Lottery Heritage Fund    £3,326,910                             June 2027
BCKLWN                                           £750,000                                 June 2027

Total                                                   £12,174,091

Financial Case – Funding 



Risk Register Summary (full version contained in appendix 1)
Timetable – confirmation of funding delays key project 
milestones and ultimately launch date

Continue to pursue funding plan. BCKLWN to underwrite 
NLHF funds in the event of unsuccessful bid 

Construction market fluctuations / inflation / materials 
supply and resources leading to increase in costs of 
construction materials and labour before project 
commences

Professional Quantity Surveyor (QS) appointed – 20% risk 
allowance and 12% inflation projected for construction period 
‐ but inflation and construction market remains volatile in 
terms or pricing / material supply and resources

Cost overruns / unforeseen costs during the construction 
phase

QS to work closely with the design team on proactive 
monitoring during the construction phase

Staff resources ‐ pressures on project team in respect of 
balancing workloads / loss of key staff / recruitment of 
Senior Project Manager

Continue to review project team workloads. Recruitment of 
Senior Project Manager ongoing with potential to recruit 
imminent

Continued political support and support of stakeholders 
and wider public

Continue to engage with members, stakeholders and wider 
public in accordance with communications plan

Relocation of existing occupants of site where 
appropriate (formal leases / tenancy at will / simple 
licences) might be delayed and impact on business plan

Early engagement with all occupiers of the site has 
commenced ‐ this has to be maintained and managed ‐
particularly in respect of areas critical to business plan and 
commercial leases

Failure to achieve business plan projections  Continually review and monitor performance against business 
plan ‐ adjust activity and pricing policies if required ‐ adequate 
marketing budget identified and target audiences

Lack of demand for Shakespeare Experience Tour Develop compelling content of interpretation tour at earliest 
stage. Develop marketing partnership with NT. Identify proven 
expertise for establishing heritage visitor attraction market 
positioning

Insufficient cashflow and lack of access to liquid funds 
for CIO operator

Adopt robust cash planning capability and monitor closely. 
BCKLWN provide back‐up financing facility to address short‐
term cash requirements



Management Case – Project Delivery 
St George’s Guildhall and Creative Hub Project Management Structure

Principal Funder

NLHF (if successful)

Principal Funder

Towns Fund

King’s Lynn 

Town Deal Board

Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn & West Norfolk 
(Accountable Body)

Guildhall Project Board

BCKLWN/National Trust/Norfolk 
Museums Service/TDB Representative

Project Sponsor

Assistant Director, BCKLWN

Senior Project Manager 

To be appointed by National 
Trust but hosted by BCKLWN

Creative Director

To be appointed by BCKLWN

Guildhall Project Advisory Group 

Stakeholders & Specialists

Major Stakeholders 
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Partnership 
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Designer)

Major Stakeholders 

Tenants



Management Case – Programme 

May 22 ‐ NHLF Submission 
July 22 – Towns Fund Business Case submission
September 22 – outcome of NHLF application
November 22‐23 – NLHF Development Phase & 
Stage 2 application (including RIBA Stage 3 and 
consents)
May 24 – March 26 – Delivery phase (including RIBA 
Stage 4, tender and construction)



Independent Appraisal Summary

‘The Business Case is very thorough and provides a significant 
amount of detail for a large project that is expected to transform the 
town. The information provided gives a clear sense of how the 
project will be delivered and managed. The Business Case sets out 
the need for intervention and the evidence is clear that the Town 
Deal programme will benefit from a project which develops the 
cultural value in King’s Lynn, to be used for both leisure and 
educational purposes. The RAG rating system shows that the 
project meets the criteria established through HM Treasury’s Green 
Book.’



Questions?

www.visionkingslynn.co.uk


